

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-2494

**FLORIDA FARM BUREAU CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Petitioner,

vs.

EUGENE A. COX and DEBRA COX,

Respondents.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT
CASE NO. 1D05-4111**

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

GREGORY M. SHOEMAKER
Fla. Bar No. 883890
SCHOFIELD, WADE, ROANE &
SHOEMAKER, P.A.
25 West Cedar Street, Suite 450
Post Office Box 13510
Pensacola, Florida 32591-3510
(850) 429-0755
(850) 429-0871 (fax)

LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM
Fla. Bar No. 194435
LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM, P.A.
4300 Bayou Boulevard, Suite 36
Pensacola, Florida 32503
(850) 475-1211
(850) 475-1290 (fax)
lrosenbloum@rosenbloumlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW (as framed by the certified question) | |
| DOES SECTION 627.702(1), FLORIDA STATUTES (2004), REFERRED TO AS THE VALUED POLICY LAW, REQUIRE AN INSURANCE CARRIER TO PAY THE FACE AMOUNT OF THE POLICY TO AN OWNER OF A BUILDING DEEMED A TOTAL LOSS WHEN THE BUILDING IS DAMAGED IN PART BY A COVERED PERIL BUT IS SIGNIFICANTLY DAMAGED BY AN EXCLUDED PERIL | |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 6 |
| II. THE PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE 2004 VPL SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSTRUCTION | 6 |
| A. History and Purpose of the VPL | 6 |
| B. Statutory Construction | 8 |
| C. Case Law Interpreting the VPL | 13 |
| D. Farm Bureau’s Flood Exclusion | 18 |
| E. Pro Rata Payment Argument | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| F. Payment of Premiums | 23 |
| G. 1982 Amendment | 25 |
| H. Parade of Horribles – The “Single Shingle” Case | 26 |
| I. Is the 2004 VPL Ambiguous? | 28 |
| III. THE 2005 AMENDMENTS TO THE VPL CONFIRM THAT <u>COX</u> AND <u>MIERZWA</u> WERE DECIDED CORRECTLY | 30 |
| A. The 2005 Amendments to the VPL | 30 |
| B. Legislative History for the 2005 Amendments | 31 |
| C. Material Change in the Law or Clarifying Amendment | 35 |
| IV. AMICI’S ARGUMENTS | 40 |
| CONCLUSION | 47 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 47 |
| CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE | 48 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey,</u> 137 So. 157(Fla. 1931) | 9 |
| <u>Acosta v. Richter,</u> 671 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1996)..... | 11 |
| <u>Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hosp.,</u> 418 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), <u>approved,</u> 440 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1983) | 45 |
| <u>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Buck,</u> 594 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1992)..... | 36 |
| <u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos,</u> 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003)..... | 24 |
| <u>American Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J. v. Robinson,</u> 120 Fla. 674, 163 So. 17 (1935) | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| <u>Arnold v. Shumpert,</u> 217 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1968)..... | 35 |
| <u>Asgrow-Kilgore Co. v. Mulford Hickerson Corp.,</u> 301 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1974)..... | 25 |
| <u>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.,</u> 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006)..... | 6 |
| <u>Chauvin v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> 450 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D. La. 2006) | 43, 44, 45 |
| <u>Citizens Ins. Co. v. Barnes,</u> 98 Fla. 933, 124 So. 722 (1929) | 21 |
| <u>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Ceballo,</u> 934 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>rev. granted,</u> 940 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 2006) | 44, 45 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Cooper v. Alford,</u> 446 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)..... | 42 |
| <u>Dadeland Depot, Inc. v.</u> <u>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,</u> 945 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2006) | 40 |
| <u>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.,</u> 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005) | 6 |
| <u>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v.</u> <u>New Sea Escape Cruises, Ltd.,</u> 894 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 2005) | 9 |
| <u>Florida Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co. v. Cox,</u> 943 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.,</u> 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992) | 29 |
| <u>Hallcom v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 654 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)..... | 23 |
| <u>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Redding,</u> 47 Fla. 228, 37 So. 62 (1904) | 6, 16 |
| <u>Hayes v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)..... | 21 |
| <u>Hess v. Walton,</u> 898 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) <u>rev. denied,</u> 929 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 2006)..... | 29 |
| <u>Jackson v. State,</u> 634 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) | 11 |
| <u>Johnson v. Feder,</u> 485 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.,</u> 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004)..... | 27 |
| <u>Lincoln v. Florida Parole Comm’n,</u> 643 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)..... | 37 |
| <u>Lowry v. Parole & Probation Comm’n,</u> 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985) | 39 |
| <u>M.W. v. Davis,</u> 756 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 2000)..... | 29, 39 |
| <u>Mangold v. Rainforest Golf Sports Ctr.,</u> 675 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)..... | 35 |
| <u>Martin v. Sun Ins. Office of London,</u> 83 Fla. 325, 91 So. 363 (1922). | 19 |
| <u>Martinez v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 863 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2003) | 6 |
| <u>McKenzie Check Advance of Fla., LLC v. Betts,</u> 928 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2006) | 39 |
| <u>Mierzwa v. Florida Windstorm Underwriting Ass’n,</u> 877 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Millers’ Mut. Ins. Ass’n of Ill. v. La Pota,</u> 197 So. 2d 21, 23 n.2 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967 | 23, 42 |
| <u>Netherlands Ins. Co. v. Fowler,</u> 181 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966) | 16, 17, 18, 21 |
| <u>Opar v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 751 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>rev. denied,</u> 767 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2000) | 46 |
| <u>Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd. v. Harris,</u> 772 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 2000) | 11 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <u>Palma Del Mar Condo. Ass'n #5 of St. Petersburg, Inc. v. Commercial Laundries of W. Fla., Inc.,</u> 586 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1991)..... | 36 |
| <u>Patagonia Corp. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,</u> 517 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1975)..... | 12 |
| <u>Poole v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</u> 130 Fla. 806, 179 So. 138 (Fla. 1937)..... | 19, 45 |
| <u>Praetorians v. Fisher,</u> 89 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1956)..... | 30 |
| <u>Regency Baptist Temple v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.,</u> 352 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)..... | 21 |
| <u>Richard v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> Civil Action No. 06-1134, 2006 WL 3499901 (W.D. La. Dec. 4, 2006)..... | 43 |
| <u>Smith v. Crawford,</u> 645 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)..... | 27 |
| <u>Springfield Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Boswell,</u> 167 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)..... | 6, 7, 13, 41, 42 |
| <u>State ex rel. Szabo Food Services, Inc. of N. C. v. Dickinson,</u> 286 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1973)..... | 35 |
| <u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.,</u> 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)..... | 31, 45 |
| <u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet,</u> 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)..... | 30, 39, 40 |
| <u>State v. J.M.,</u> 824 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 2002)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Lanier,</u> 464 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 1985)..... | 36 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>State v. Rife,</u> 789 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <u>Suazo v. Del Busto,</u> 587 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), <u>approved,</u> 614 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1992). | 24, 25 |
| <u>Turk v. Louisiana Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,</u> Civil Action No. 06-144, 2006 WL 1635677 (W.D. La. June 6, 2006)..... | 43 |
| <u>Van Pelt v. Hilliard,</u> 75 Fla. 792, 78 So. 693 (Fla. 1918)..... | 27 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

| | |
|---|----|
| Article V, Section 3(b)(4), Florida Constitution..... | 1 |
| 44 C.F.R. § 59.1 (2004)..... | 21 |
| Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v) | 1 |

STATUTES AND LAWS

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Chapter 2005-111, Laws of Florida, | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 627.0801(1), Florida Statutes (1959) | 8 |
| Section 627.419(1), Florida Statutes (2004) | 30 |
| Section 627.701(3), Florida Statutes (2004) | 4, 27 |
| Section 627.702(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2005) | 30 |
| Section 627.702(1), Florida Statutes (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 627.702(1), Florida Statutes (2005) | 35 |
| Section 627.702(1), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1982)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Section 627.702(2), Florida Statutes (2004) | 20, 21 |
| Section 627.702(3)(a), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1980)..... | 23 |
| Section 631.04, Florida Statutes (1957) | 7 |
| La. Civ. Code arts. 10, 12..... | 44 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:695(A) (2004) | 44 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 3A Norman J. Singer, <u>Sutherland Statutory Construction</u> § 72.4 (2003)..... | 30 |
| Fla. S. Comm. on Banking & Ins., CS/SB 1486 (2005) Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement 26 (April 7, 2005) | 33 |
| HB 4F (1982) Staff Analysis 7 (April 13, 1982)..... | 25 |
| R. Jason Richards, <u>Florida’s “Valued Policy Law”:</u> <u>Clarifying Some Misconceptions,</u> 79 Fla. Bar J. 18 (Dec. 2005)..... | 41 |
| Raoul G. Cantero, III, <u>Certifying Questions to The Florida</u> <u>Supreme Court: What's So Important?,</u> 76 Fla. Bar J. 40 (May 2002)..... | 2 |
| Senate Bill 1486 | 31, 33, 38 |
| Senate Bill 1488..... | <i>passim</i> |
